Advances from customers  USD  -   -   USD  2,242   1.70

Advance to suppliers  USD  -   -   USD  53,257   40.81

   EUR  6,223   5.42  EUR  -   -

Trade receivables  USD  27,814   26.37  USD  48,395   36.54

42.   Financial instruments (con�nued)

  Currency riski.
The Company's exposure to currency risk as at year end is as below :

 (` in Lakh)

As at March 31, 2022As at March 31, 2023

Basis point   Effect on profit before tax

+5%   (5.21)  (18.66)

-5%   5.21   18.66

The following table demonstrates the sensi�vity to a

reasonably possible change in interest rates on that

por�on of loans and borrowings affected. With all

other variables held constant, the Group’s loss before

tax is affected through the impact on floa�ng rate

borrowings, as follows :

ii. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of

floa�ng interest bearing investments will fluctuate

because of fluctua�ons in the interest rates. The

Group’s borrowings are at fixed and floa�ng interest

rate and are carried at amor�sed cost.

 (` in Lakh)

As at March 31, 2022As at March 31, 2023

Basis point   Effect on profit before tax

+1%   (33.87)  (10.74)

-1%   33.87   10.74

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if

a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument

fails to meet its contractual obliga�ons. The maximum

exposure to the credit risk at the repor�ng date is

primarily from trade receivables, loans and other

assets.

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit

subject to the Company’s established policy,

procedures and control rela�ng to customer credit risk

management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed

based on an extensive credit ra�ng review and

individual credit limits are defined in accordance with